

11.07.2025  
Item No.8-10

Court No.01  
SK(AR(CR)

**In the High Court at Calcutta  
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri**

**WPA/223/2021**

**CHIRANJIT DAS AND ORS  
VS  
STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND  
ORS.**

**WPA/1242/2022**

**SUBHAM CHAKRABARTY AND  
ORS  
VS  
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL  
AND ORS**

**WPA/2399/2023**

**SOURAV BISWAS  
VS  
THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL  
AND ORS**

Mr. Arjun Chowdhury,  
Ms. Sunayana Parveen,  
Ms. Riya Agarwal,  
...for the petitioner  
Mr. Hirak Barman,  
Ms. Bedashurti Bose,  
...for the State.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that there has been no compliance with the order dated 23 April, 2024.

On behalf of the State, it is submitted that the petitioners are unsuccessful candidates and are simply procrastinating this proceeding on false and frivolous pretext.

It is further submitted that in view of the subsequent events which have transpired there is no purpose in proceeding in this petition. As prayed

for, liberty is granted for the petitioners to take inspection of the records within the course of the day.

Let this matter appear before the next available Circuit Bench.

It is a matter of serious concern that the writ petitioner has been pending since 2021 and the petitioners have taken no steps for expeditious disposal of the same.

On behalf of the State, it is submitted that the subject recruitment process has been cancelled and the petition has become infructuous. The petitioners are directed to take instruction in this regard.

**(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)**